## ORDINANCE NO. 9, 3RD SERIES

## AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MORRIS TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING **UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY**

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, this territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the city at the Southern boundary thereof and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the city;

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORRIS DOES HEREBY ORDAIN:

- 30 trades **Territory Annexed**. The corporate limits of the City of Morris are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows now owned by the city: The North 660 feet of the Southwest 1/4, Section 11, Township 124 North, Range 42 West, Stevens County, Minnesota.
- 2. Filing. The City Manager is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the Stevens County Auditor, the Town Clerk of the affected township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.
- Effective Date of Annexation. This ordinance takes effect after its 3. passage, an elapsed time of 30 days from its publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF June, 1998.

Carol Wilcox, Mayor

MORRIS CITY COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Edward R. Larson, City Manager

First Reading: May 26, 1998

June 9, 1998 Second Reading:

Publication: June 11, 1998

A-5982 Morris

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9, 3RD SERIES, AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MORRIS TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY

The Council of the City of Morris does Hereby Ordain:

Section 1. That subdivision 1 of Ordinance No. 9, 3rd Series which reads:

Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Morris are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows now owned by the City: The North 660 feet of the <u>Southwest</u> 1/4, Section 11, Township 124 North, Range 42 West, Stevens County, Minnesota

Be Amended to read as follows:

Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Morris are hereby extended to include property described as follows now owned by the City: The North 660 feet of the <u>Southeast</u> 1/4, Section 11, Township 124 North, Range 42 West, Stevens County, Minnesota

MORRIS CITY COUNCIL

Carol Wilcox, Mayor

ATTEST:

Edward R. Larson, City Manager